TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT SPECIAL MEETING December 26, 2006 ---- 9:10 a.m.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 26<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2006 the Commissioners' Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at the Commissioners' Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court present, to wit:

JEROME OWENS MARTIN NASH RUSTY HUGHES JOE MARSHALL JACK WALSTON DONECE GREGORY COUNTY JUDGE COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1 COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2 COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3 COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4 COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO

The following were absent: none thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to the above were:

JOE SMITH JACQUES BLANCHETTE CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY COUNTY JUDGE ELECT

**Commissioner Marshall** commended Jerry Carter, maintenance supervisor for the hospital, on his 17 years of valuable service to the **Tyler County Hospital**. Commissioner Marshall presented him with a personalized Carhardt jacket. Mr. Carter in return thanked the members of the court for their support of the hospital. Dr. Sandra Jackson, administrator, added her congratulations to Jerry for keeping the hospital "running". Judge Owens summarized accolades to Jerry and other employees by saying that keeping the hospital going saved lives; and, that the hospital was vital to the community.

Being Judge Owens' last meeting on the Commissioners' Court, he complimented the members as being the finest commissioners' court and they had a track record of being hard workers for their precincts and working as a whole in making many trips to Austin to obtain grants for the county.

Commissioner Hughes motioned the meeting adjourned.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED ... 9:19a.m.

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County Commissioners Court, do hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct record of the Tyler County Commissioners Court session held on December 26, 2006.

Witness my hand and seal of office on this the 11th day of January, 2007.

Mu Attest: Donece Gregory, County Clerk

Tyler County, Texas